

No. 16-5579

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

----- ♦ -----
Darien Vasquez
and
Brandon Valentin,
Petitioners,

v.
Commonwealth of Virginia,
Respondent.

----- ♦ -----
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Virginia

----- ♦ -----
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARSHA L. LEVICK*

*Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 625-0551
Facsimile: (215) 625-2808
Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. *Graham* And *Miller* Affirm This Court’s Recognition That Children Are Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms of Punishment4

 A. *Graham v. Florida* Requires That Juveniles Convicted Of Nonhomicide Offenses Receive A “Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release”6

 B. Even When Juveniles Commit Multiple Nonhomicide Offenses, They Are Entitled To A “Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release” Under *Graham*8

 II. Petitioners’ Sentences Violate *Graham* Because They Are The Functional Equivalent Of A Life Without Parole Sentence10

 A. A Sentence That Precludes A “Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release” Is Unconstitutional Regardless Of Whether It Is Labeled “Life Without Parole” Or Is Comprised Of Consecutive Terms10

B. Virginia's Geriatric Release Scheme Does Not Offer A Meaningful Opportunity For Release.....	12
III. Scientific Research On Recidivism Of Juvenile Offenders Supports Early And Regular Review Of Sentences	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coker v Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	10
<i>People v. J.I.A.</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 3d 141 (2011).....	16
<i>People v. J.I.A.</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 393 (2011)	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	17, 18, 19

<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	19
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	10, 17
Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 791.235	15
Other Authorities	
Eighth Amendment	4, 6, 10, 11
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>Michigan Life Expectancy Data for Youth Serving Natural Life Sentences</i> , <i>available at</i> http://fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/02/Michigan-Life-Expectancy-Data-Youth-Serving-Life.pdf	16, 17
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 475-3-.05.....	15
Laurence Steinberg (2014) <i>Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop</i> . Chicago, IL: MacArthur Foundation, <i>available at</i> http://www.pathwaysstudy.pitt.edu/documents/MacArthur%20Brief%20Give%20Adolescents%20Time.pdf	20

<i>Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update, Models for Change, available at http://www.modelsforchange.net/publications/357.....</i>	20
U.S. SENT. COMM’N., 2015 SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS S-170 (2015).....	16
U.S. SENT. COMM’N., <i>Life Sentences in the Federal System</i> (2015), <i>available at http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/miscellaneous/20150226_Life_Sentences.pdf</i>	16
Virginia Dep’t of Corr., FY2014 Geriatric Offenders Within the SR Population 7 (Sept. 2015), <i>available at https://vadoc.virginia.gov/about/facts/research/Geriatric2015.pdf</i>	12
Virginia Dep’t of Corr., Geriatric Offenders Within the SR Population 7 (August 2012), <i>available at http://vadoc.virginia.gov/about/facts/research/geriatric/fy2011-geriatric-report.pdf</i>	12
Virginia Dep’t of Corr., Geriatric Offenders Within the SR Population 7 (July 2014), <i>available at https://vadoc.virginia.gov/about/facts/research/Geriatric2014.pdf</i>	12

Virginia Parole Board, *Petition for Geriatric
Conditional Release*, available at
[http://vpb.virginia.gov/files/1093/vpb-
pb27-petition-for-geriatric-release.pdf](http://vpb.virginia.gov/files/1093/vpb-
pb27-petition-for-geriatric-release.pdf)
(last visited September 7, 2016) 14
